
            CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND  
            205 N. John Street   Auditorium  Highland, Michigan 48357 248/887-3791 
 
                      REGULAR BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA 

                                                                   July 12, 2021 - 6:30 P.M. 
 
Based on the December 7, 2020, Board of Trustees Resolution Declaring and Confirming Coronavirus 
Local State of Emergency and the COVID-19 epidemic declared by the Director of the Michigan 
Department of Health and Human Services, this meeting will be held by electronic remote access that 
provides 2-way telephone or video conferencing as permitted by and in accordance with the Open 
Meetings Act as amended by Public Act No. 228 of 2020. 
 
The public may participate in the meeting through Zoom by computer, tablet or smart phone using the 
following link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82660918657.  New to Zoom? Get the app now and be ready 
when your first meeting starts July 12, 2021, at 6:30 p.m.  Meeting ID: 826 6091 8657.    
 
You may also participate using your phone by calling the following numbers: 
 
One tap mobile 
+13017158592,, 82660918657# US (Washington DC)     +13126266799,, 82660918657# US (New York) 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)  +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)           +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
        +1 929 436 2866 US (New York)   +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)          
 
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdbvcLYblZ 
 
Meeting ID: 826 6091 8657 
 
Members of the public will only be able to speak during the Public Comment period at the beginning of 
the meeting and Public Hearing, such comments will be limited to three minutes per person. To provide 
for orderly public participation, a person wishing to speak must first state their name and request to be 
recognized by the Chairperson of the meeting. The Chairperson will recognize all persons wishing to 
speak during the public comment period. Prior to the meeting, members of the public may contact the 
members of the Highland Township Board of Trustees to provide input or ask questions by email or mail 
to the Township employee/official and at the address listed below. Persons with disabilities in need of 
accommodations to be able to participate in the meeting should provide at least 24-hour advance notice 
to the listed Township employee by phone, email, or mail and an attempt will be made to provide 
reasonable accommodations.  
 
Tami Flowers MiPMC, Clerk 
Charter Township of Highland 
205 North John Street,  
Highland, Michigan 48357 
Email: clerk@highlandtwp.org 
Phone: (248) 887-3791 Extension 5 



1. Call Meeting to Order 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
3. Roll 
4. Approval of Agenda 
5. Consent Agenda  
 Approve: 
 a)  June 23, 2021 Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes  
 b)  List of Bills dated July 8, 2021 plus additions 
 c)  Highland Charter Township Principles of Governance 
 d)  Fire Department 555 Grant Request 
 e)  Hiring of Probationary Fire Fighters Christopher Rheaume and Kirk Werner  
 Receive and File: 
 Advisory Council Minutes – May 12, 2021 
 Building Department Report – June 2021 
 Financial Report – May 2021 
 Fire Department Report – May 2021 
 Library Board Minutes – March, April, May 2021 
 Library Director’s Report – April, May, June 2021 
 Ordinance Enforcement Report – May 2021 
 Ordinance Inspections Report – May 2021 
 Sheriff’s Department Report – June 2021 
 Treasurer’s Report – May 2021      
6. Announcements and Information Inquiry: 
 a)  Farmers Market on Saturdays, 9:00 a.m. – noon  , thru October 9th 
 b)  Summer Concert Series at Veterans Park, Tuesdays, thru August 10th   
7.   Public Comment 
8. Pending Business:   
 a)  Proposed Rezoning Request Z-021 from ARR, Agricultural and Rural Residential to R-3, Single    
      Family Residential-3 acre Zoning District, 2810 S Milford, PIN 11-34-301-016, submitted by    
      applicant Andrew Pyles 
 b)  Authorization to Proceed with Township Hall Renovations Consideration of Intent to Borrow   
     Resolution 
 c) Authorization to Proceed with Sheriff Substation Renovations 
9. New Business:  
 a)  Highland Hills Road Project 
 b)  Grant Request for American Recovery Act funds 
 c)  Hire Part-Time Employee Floater 2 Position 
 d)  Budget Amendment for Floater 2 Position 
 e)  Fixed Asset Capitalization Policy  
 f)  Proposed Revisions to Personnel Policy 
              g)  Budget Amendment – Building Inspections 
 h)  Proposal for Engineering Services Water Reliability Study 
 i)  Resolution 21- 10 to Authorize the Placement of Signage on M-59 Median for Fireworks  
      Display 
 j)  Resolution 21-12 to Establish Millage Rates for 2022 Budget     
10. Adjourn 



 
1.  Call Meeting to Order 

 
   Time: ___________ 
 
 
   Number of Visitors:  _____ 
 



 
2.  Pledge of Allegiance 

 



 
 

Township Board Meeting Roll 
Date:  July 12, 2021 

 
Present   Absent   Board Member 
_____   _____   Rick A. Hamill 
_____   _____   Tami Flowers 
_____   _____   Jenny Frederick 
_____   _____          Judy Cooper 
_____   _____   Brian Howe 
_____   _____   Beth Lewis 
_____   _____   Joseph Salvia 

 

Start Time: _________End Time: ____________    

     
 



 
4.  Approval of Agenda 
 



 
5a.  Consent Agenda Approval 
 
a)  June 23, 2021 Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes  
b)  List of Bills dated July 8, 2021 plus additions 
c)  Highland Charter Township Principles of Governance 
d)  Fire Department 555 Grant Request 
e)  Hiring of Probationary Fire Fighters Christopher Rheaume and Kirk Werner 
         

 



 
  CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

SPECIAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
June 23, 2021, 2021 - 6:30 p.m. 

 
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Roll Call: Rick Hamill, Supervisor 
  Tami Flowers, Clerk 
  Jennifer Frederick, Treasurer 
  Judy Cooper, Trustee  
  Brian Howe, Trustee, Trustee  
  Beth Lewis, Trustee  
  Joseph Salvia, Trustee – Absent  
 
Also Present: Lisa Hamameh, Attorney   
   
 
Visitors: 5  
 
Approval of Agenda: 
 
Mr. Howe moved to approve the agenda as presented.  Mrs. Cooper supported, and the motion carried 
with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Howe – yes, 
and Lewis – yes.   
 
Consent Agenda Approval: 
 
a)  June 7, 2021 Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes 
b)  June 7, 2021 Board of Trustees Meeting Closed Session Minutes 
c)  List of Bills dated 06-24-21 plus additions 
d)  Approve Gen X Pyrotechnics White lake Fireworks Display July 3, 2021 
 
Mrs. Cooper moved to approve the consent agenda as presented.  Mr. Howe supported, and the 
motion carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes,  
Cooper – yes, Howe – yes, and Lewis – yes.    
 
Announcements and Information Inquiry: 
 
a)  Farmers Market on Saturdays, June 19 – October 9th, 9:00 a.m. - noon  
b)  Summer Concert Series at Veterans Park – Tuesdays, July 6th – August 10th  
c)  Township Offices will be closed on Monday, July 5th, in Observance of Independence Day 
 
Public Comment: 
 
Inquiry regarding the lawn maintenance at Highland Cemetery. 
 
 
New Business: 



 
 
a)   Resolution 21-12 to Approve Amendment of the Interlocal Agreement Regarding the               
      Western Oakland Transportation Authority for Formation of an Act 196 Authority and to     
      Adopt Articles of Incorporation   
 
Mr. Hamill moved to approve Resolution 21-12 to Approve Amendment of the Interlocal Agreement 
Regarding the Western Oakland Transportation Authority for Formation of an Act 16 Authority and to 
Adopt Articles of Incorporation.  Mrs. Lewis supported, and the motion carried with the following roll 
call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Howe – yes, and Lewis – yes.   
 
b)  Tractor Purchase Update 
 
Mrs. Cooper moved to authorize the supervisor to purchase from Rural King Farm store the items that 
we specified in the previous cancelled order from D&G Equipment.  The amount not to exceed 
$34,000.00.  Mr. Howe supported, and the motion carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, 
Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Howe – yes, and Lewis – yes.   
 
Board Comments  
  
Adjourn: 
  
Supervisor Hamill adjourned the meeting at 6:56 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________   _____________________________  
Tami Flowers, MiPMC      Rick A. Hamill 
Highland Township Clerk      Highland Township Supervisor 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND Payment Approval Report - by GL Account Remittance by Check Page:     1

Report dates: 7/8/2021-7/8/2021 Jun 30, 2021  02:25PM

Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

GENERAL FUND

101-000-000-202-001  ESCROW BONDS&ENG. FEES PAYABLE

8291 ALL AMERICAN REMOD LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00295 06/25/2021 250.00

7842 D & J CARPENTRY 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00515 06/25/2021 500.00

7495 DUGGAN, BRIAN K. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B19-00529 06/25/2021 125.00

8256 GRAND BLANC CONCRETE CONSTRUCT 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00373 06/25/2021 125.00

8256 GRAND BLANC CONCRETE CONSTRUCT 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00470 06/25/2021 125.00

8256 GRAND BLANC CONCRETE CONSTRUCT 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00537 06/25/2021 125.00

6761 HADLEY HOME BUILDERS INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B20-00522 06/23/2021 1,687.00

6761 HADLEY HOME BUILDERS INC. 101-REFUSE FEE B20-00522 06/23/2021 97.00-

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B21-00080 06/23/2021 57.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B21-00417 06/23/2021 57.00

1708 HIGHLAND TWP. SOLID WASTE FUND 101-REFUSE FEE B20-00522 06/23/2021 97.00

5827 HSI 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00080 06/23/2021 125.00

5827 HSI 101-REINSPECTION FEE B21-00080 06/23/2021 57.00-

6966 MACDONALD, JAMES 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00347 06/25/2021 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00342 06/23/2021 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00391 06/23/2021 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00392 06/23/2021 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00395 06/25/2021 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00396 06/23/2021 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00410 06/28/2021 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00417 06/23/2021 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-REINSPECTION B21-00417 06/23/2021 57.00-

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00427 06/28/2021 250.00

6041 PELLA WINDOWS & DOORS INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00010 06/23/2021 250.00

6041 PELLA WINDOWS & DOORS INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00051 06/25/2021 250.00

6312 ROOF RITE INC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00183 06/23/2021 250.00

6561 ROOFING SOLUTIONS LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00517 06/24/2021 250.00

6077 TROMBLEY, CAROL LYNNE 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00238 06/23/2021 250.00

101-000-000-478-380  BUILDING PERMITS

5827 HSI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES B21-00123 06/23/2021 68.00

5827 HSI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES B21-00126 06/23/2021 68.00

5827 HSI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES B21-00128 06/23/2021 68.00

5827 HSI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PMH21-0014 06/23/2021 160.00

5827 HSI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PMH21-0028 06/23/2021 160.00

5827 HSI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PMH21-0031 06/23/2021 160.00

101-000-000-479-380  HEATING PERMITS

5827 HSI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PM21-0074 06/23/2021 61.60

5827 HSI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PM21-0089 06/23/2021 61.60



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND Payment Approval Report - by GL Account Remittance by Check Page:     2

Report dates: 7/8/2021-7/8/2021 Jun 30, 2021  02:25PM

Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

5827 HSI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PM21-0092 06/23/2021 61.60

101-000-000-480-380  PLUMBING PERMITS

5827 HSI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PP21-0031 06/23/2021 53.60

5827 HSI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PP21-0046 06/23/2021 53.60

5827 HSI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PP21-0049 06/23/2021 53.60

101-000-000-481-380  ELECTRICAL PERMITS

8290 ARI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PE21-0125 06/23/2021 61.60

8290 ARI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PE21-0126 06/23/2021 61.60

8290 ARI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PE21-0128 06/23/2021 61.60

8290 ARI 101-REFUND OF PERMIT FEES PE21-0304 06/23/2021 61.60

          Total : 7,838.00

TREASURER'S DEPT

101-253-000-820-000  TREAS: DUES/ED/TRAVEL

2554 GENSON, KAREN E. 101-OCTA LUNCH MILEAGE 06172021 06/17/2021 23.52

          Total TREASURER'S DEPT: 23.52

CEMETERY

101-276-000-935-000  CEMETERY: SEXTON

1127 HURON CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 101-CEMETERY MAINTENANCE JULY 2021 06/24/2021 3,434.00

          Total CEMETERY: 3,434.00

ACTIVITY CENTER

101-289-000-853-000  ACTIVITY CTR: PHONE SERVICE

9090 NET EXPRESS VOIP 101-PHONE SERVICE-ACT CTR 429210623 06/23/2021 52.75

2652 SPRINT 101-CELL PHONE-ACT. CTR. 337192515-232 06/23/2021 37.51

101-289-000-920-000  ACTIVITY CTR: UTILITIES

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 101-209 N JOHN ST ACTIVITY CENTER 201540843232 06/23/2021 98.98

101-289-000-931-000  ACTIVITY CTR: BUILDING MAINT

1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 101-5 GALLON SPRING-ACTIVITY CTR. 87979285 06/14/2021 9.60

1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 101-5 GALLON SPRING-ACTIVITY CTR. 87979292 06/14/2021 20.80

1581 MR. MAT RENTAL SERVICE 101-MONTHLY CHG - ACTIVITY CENTER 2324877 06/30/2021 37.00

101-289-001-853-000  ANNEX: INTERNET SERVICE

2216 COMCAST 101-ANNEX 8529 10 157 0100876 08082021 0100876 06/26/2021 216.57

101-289-001-920-002  ANNEX: UTILITIES

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 101-205 W. LIVINGSTON RD-ANNEX 201540843231 06/23/2021 40.46

101-289-001-931-002  ANNEX: BUILDING MAINT

9005 STATE OF MICHIGAN - MDEQ 101-WATER TESTING ANNEX 761-10624243 06/15/2021 200.00



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND Payment Approval Report - by GL Account Remittance by Check Page:     3

Report dates: 7/8/2021-7/8/2021 Jun 30, 2021  02:25PM

Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

1157 TOP NOTCH CLEANING SERVICES 101-ANNEX OFFICE CLEANING 1246 06/23/2021 400.00

          Total ACTIVITY CENTER: 1,113.67

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

101-290-000-727-000  GEN GOV: OFFICE SUPPLIES

1002 QUILL CORPORATION 101-POSTAGE METER INK 17289095 06/09/2021 83.88

1002 QUILL CORPORATION 101-PAPER/PENS/GLUE STICKS/BINDER CLIPS 17294565 06/09/2021 179.72

101-290-000-728-000  GEN GOV: POSTAGE

1840 PURCHASE POWER RESERVE ACCOUNT 101- PREPAY #35873793 POSTAGE METER JULY 2021 06/24/2021 1,000.00

101-290-000-853-000  GEN GOV: PHONE SERVICE

9090 NET EXPRESS VOIP 101-PHONE SERVICE-TWP 429210623 06/23/2021 219.34

2652 SPRINT 101-CELL PHONES - TWP. 337192515-232 06/23/2021 129.40

101-290-000-920-000  GEN GOV: UTILITIES

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 101-205 N JOHN-TWP OFFICES 201540843233 06/30/2021 123.05

101-290-000-931-000  GEN GOV: TOWNSHIP MAINTENANCE

1309 BRENDEL'S SEPTIC TANK SER LLC  101-LIBRARY 193404 06/19/2021 110.00

2126 FREEDOM WORK OPPORTUNITIES 101-LAWN MAINTENANCE 3019 06/28/2021 2,092.00

9208 HIGHLAND SUPPLY INC. 101-MULTIFOLD TOWEL 4022155 06/28/2021 59.50

101-290-000-933-000  GEN GOV: EQ/SW MAINT CONTRACT

2059 APPLIED IMAGING 101-COPIER MAINT. CONTRACT-TWP 1761329 06/21/2021 184.82

2059 APPLIED IMAGING 101-FREIGHT 1761329 06/21/2021 20.82

2059 APPLIED IMAGING 101-ADDITIONAL PAGE 1761329 06/21/2021 509.33

          Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT: 4,711.86

TWP COMMUNITY PARKS

101-292-000-756-003  PARKS: DUCK LAKE PINES

2126 FREEDOM WORK OPPORTUNITIES 101-LAWN MAINTENANCE-DUCK LAKE  3024 06/30/2021 600.00

101-292-000-935-000  PARKS: MAINTENANCE

1309 BRENDEL'S SEPTIC TANK SER LLC  101-MONTHLY RENTAL-HICKORY RIDGE PARK 193936 06/19/2021 90.00

2126 FREEDOM WORK OPPORTUNITIES 101-PARK LAWN MAINTENANCE 3019 06/28/2021 696.00

9005 STATE OF MICHIGAN - MDEQ 101-WATER TESTING DUCK LAKE RD 761-10624243 06/15/2021 200.00

          Total TWP COMMUNITY PARKS: 1,586.00

GENERAL GOVT PERSONNEL

101-295-000-715-000  GGP:HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE/DIS INS

9116 COLONIAL LIFE PREMIUM PROCESSING 101-PREMIUM BCN-E4485801 4485801-0613163 06/23/2021 136.68
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Report dates: 7/8/2021-7/8/2021 Jun 30, 2021  02:25PM

Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

          Total GENERAL GOVT PERSONNEL: 136.68

ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT

101-301-000-806-001  OE: VIOLATION CORRECTIONS

1366 TPC LAWN & LANDSCAPE 101-ORDINANCE MOW-2240 SHERLOCK DR 2693 06/24/2021 165.00

1366 TPC LAWN & LANDSCAPE 101-ORDINANCE MOW-M59/MILFORD RD 2694 06/24/2021 185.00

          Total ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT: 350.00

BUILDING DEPT

101-371-000-710-001  BLDG: INSP/ELEC/PLUMB/HTG

9261 DUNCAN LLC, JEFFREY 101-INSPECTIONS 06/16/21-06/29/21 06/29/2021 1,623.27

1199 GREG CALME ELECTRIC LLC 101-INSPECTION 06/16/21-06/29/21 06/29/2021 3,380.01

9168 LUTTMAN, ROBERT J. 101-INSPECTIONS 06/16/21-06/29/21 06/29/2021 2,521.13

          Total BUILDING DEPT: 7,524.41

SOCIAL SERVICES

101-673-000-844-000  SOC SERV: YOUTH PROMOTION

1235 HURON VALLEY YOUTH ASSISTANCE 101-YOUTH ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 06082021 06/08/2021 7,500.00

          Total SOCIAL SERVICES: 7,500.00

          Total GENERAL FUND: 34,218.14

ROAD FUND

ROAD EXPENDITURES

201-290-000-952-000  DUST CONTROL

2158 ROAD COMMISSION FOR O.C. 201-CHLORIDE 2021 SUMMER 1 OF 2 INSTALLMTS 101140 06/28/2021 25,556.52

          Total ROAD EXPENDITURES: 25,556.52

          Total ROAD FUND: 25,556.52

FIRE FUND

206-000-000-656-001  OPERATING TR IN FOR EMS

8292 TRUSTMARK HEALTH BENEFITS 206-REFUND CLAIM #060321-001-65 5616839 06/04/2021 623.01
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Report dates: 7/8/2021-7/8/2021 Jun 30, 2021  02:25PM

Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

          Total : 623.01

FIRE EXPENDITURES

206-290-001-727-206  FIRE: SUPPLIES

1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 206-5 GALLON SPRING WATER-STA. 1 87979288 06/14/2021 71.90

2596 FIVE STAR ACE 206-FS2 MOUSE TRAPS 26042 06/22/2021 3.98

206-290-001-728-206  FIRE: UNIFORMS

9274 JRYAN AND ASSOCIATES 206-EMS JACKETS 7492 06/11/2021 2,320.00

206-290-001-819-206  FIRE: FIREFIGHTERS MEDICAL

8293 BRILL, AARON 206-REIMBURSE EMT CLASS REQUIREMENTS 3539431 06/10/2021 271.00

8052 SPRINGFIELD URGENT CARE 206-HEINTZ PHYSICAL (EMT CLASS REQUIRED) 528 06/22/2021 352.50

206-290-001-835-206  FIRE: MEDICAL SUPPLIES

2039 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 206-EMS SUPPLIES 84093632 06/14/2021 142.11

2039 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 206-EMS SUPPLIES 84107029 06/24/2021 97.50

2343 J & B MEDICAL SUPPLY INC. 206-EMS SUPPLIES 7453493 06/23/2021 104.00

1250 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 206-EMS SUPPLIES 3302590 06/09/2021 312.24

1250 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 206-EMS SUPPLIES 3304658 06/14/2021 312.27

206-290-001-852-206  FIRE: RADIO COMMUNICATIONS

2490 FRONTIER 206-DISPATCH LINE 616-001-6196 06192021 011603-5 06/20/2021 51.80

206-290-001-865-206  FIRE: VEHICLE REPAIR

1102 HALT FIRE INC. 206-2018 PIERCE (E11) COOLANT LEAK S0092669 06/11/2021 258.00

9228 M-2 AUTO PARTS OF HIGHLAND 206-WASHER SOLVENT 090177 06/25/2021 20.34

206-290-001-920-206  FIRE: PUBLIC UTILITIES

2216 COMCAST 206-ST#3 852910157 0115262 08022021 0115262 06/20/2021 56.07

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 206-250 W LIVINGSTON RD-ST#1 201540843229 06/23/2021 144.65

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 206-3550 DUCK LK RD ST#2 201540843230 06/24/2021 94.03

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 206-510 CLYDE RD ST#3 206968856421 06/23/2021 24.86

9090 NET EXPRESS VOIP 206-VOIP SERVICE 1605210623 06/23/2021 110.64

2652 SPRINT 206-CELL PHONES - FIRE 337192515-232 06/23/2021 127.44

206-290-001-931-206  FIRE: BLDG MAINT/REPAIR

1642 PETER'S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 206-FS1 DINING TABLE K58207 06/19/2021 35.99

206-290-001-933-206  FIRE: EQUIP MAINT

9146 WATERWAY OF MICHIGAN LLC 206-HOSE TESTING 21-033 06/23/2021 3,329.20

9146 WATERWAY OF MICHIGAN LLC 206-HARD SUCTION 21-033 06/23/2021 350.00

9146 WATERWAY OF MICHIGAN LLC 206-LADDER TESTING 21-033 06/23/2021 336.00

9146 WATERWAY OF MICHIGAN LLC 206-HEAT SENSORS 21-033 06/23/2021 34.00

206-290-001-956-206  FIRE: MISC EXPENSE

1039 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 206-P.O. BOX FEE - BOX #166 PO BOX 2021 06/11/2021 94.00
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Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

          Total FIRE EXPENDITURES: 9,054.52

          Total FIRE FUND: 9,677.53

POLICE FUND

POLICE EXPENDITURES

207-290-000-815-000  POLICE: SHERIFF'S MAINT

1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 207-COOLER 58717115 05/31/2021 4.00

1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 207-5GALLON WATER 87948070 05/17/2021 33.95

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 207-165 N JOHN ST 201540843228 06/23/2021 31.95

1581 MR. MAT RENTAL SERVICE 207-MONTHLY CHG  2323840 06/02/2021 52.75

1157 TOP NOTCH CLEANING SERVICES 207-MONTHLY CHG - JUNE 1245 06/23/2021 600.00

207-290-000-816-000  POLICE: OAKLAND CO SHER CONT

1029 OAKLAND COUNTY 207-MONTHLY CONTRACT  SHF0006656 06/15/2021 229,431.75

          Total POLICE EXPENDITURES: 230,154.40

          Total POLICE FUND: 230,154.40

POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS

211-290-000-700-000  RETIREE OPEB EXPENSE

1958 AmWINS GROUP BENEFITS INC. 211-RETIREE HEALTH PREMIUMS 6886220 06/24/2021 450.00

2499 GIBSON, WANDA SUE 211-RETIREE HEALTH REIMBURSEMENT JUL 2021 06/28/2021 202.59

1181 KILEY, JUDITH A. 211-RETIREE HEALTH REIMBURSEMENT JULY 2021 06/24/2021 200.00

1048 OLSON, GAYLE 211-RETIREE DENTAL REIMBURSEMENT 8523 05/27/2021 19.20

9095 PATTERSON, BRIDGET 211-RETIREE HEALTH REIMBURSEMENT JUL 2021 06/28/2021 184.55

1206 REGAN, RITA 211-RETIREE HEALTH REIMBURSEMENT JULY 2021 06/24/2021 380.89

1373 WAGNER, PATRICIA G. 211-RETIREE HEALTH REIMBURSEMENT JUNE 2021 06/24/2021 213.54

          Total : 1,650.77

          Total POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS: 1,650.77

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

CAPITAL IMP EXPENDITURES

401-290-000-938-014  TOWNSHIP RELOCATION EXPENSES

8294 MICHIGAN STORAGE BARNS 401-FINAL PAYMENT FOR SHEDS DCINV-609 06/30/2021 27,433.77
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Report dates: 7/8/2021-7/8/2021 Jun 30, 2021  02:25PM

Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

          Total CAPITAL IMP EXPENDITURES: 27,433.77

          Total CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND: 27,433.77

FIRE CAPITAL FUND

FIRE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

402-290-000-988-001  CONSTR IN PROCESS FIRE MIL ST1

9202 CHAPMAN, KENNETH 402-DAY ROOM FURNITURE DEPOSIT 116277 06/07/2021 2,363.00

9202 CHAPMAN, KENNETH 402-DINING ROOM FURNITURE DEPOSIT 116278 06/07/2021 1,194.00

1375 CONSUMERS ENERGY 402-1600 W HIGHLAND FS#1 204833533939 06/23/2021 46.13

          Total FIRE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 3,603.13

          Total FIRE CAPITAL FUND: 3,603.13

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

DDA EXPENDITURES

495-290-000-883-000  DDA: FARMERS' MARKET

1309 BRENDEL'S SEPTIC TANK SER LLC  495-FARMERS MARKET 193937 06/19/2021 235.71

495-290-000-920-000  DDA: RENT/ UTILITIES

9090 NET EXPRESS VOIP 495-PHONE SERVICE DDA 429210623 06/23/2021 5.55

495-290-000-976-003  DDA: DESIGN

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 495-WATER FLOWERS 929 06/16/2021 660.00

          Total DDA EXPENDITURES: 901.26

          Total DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 901.26

KELLOGG LAKE ASSOC.

707-290-000-934-000  KELLOGG LAKE: DEDUCTIONS

9023 PLM LAKE & LAND MANAGEMENT CORP 707-ALGAE TREATMENT 4001075 06/15/2021 1,250.00

          Total : 1,250.00

          Total KELLOGG LAKE ASSOC.: 1,250.00

WOODRUFF LAKE ASSOC.
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Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

709-290-000-934-000  WOODRUFF LAKE: DEDUCTIONS

1081 AQUA-WEED CONTROL INC. 709-LAKE TREATMENT-WOODRUFF LAKE 15986 05/10/2021 18,530.00

          Total : 18,530.00

          Total WOODRUFF LAKE ASSOC.: 18,530.00

WHITE LAKE IMPROVEMENT

710-290-000-934-000  WHITE LAKE: DEDUCTIONS

1081 AQUA-WEED CONTROL INC. 710-LAKE TREATMENTS - WHITE LAKE 16282 06/18/2021 18,800.00

          Total : 18,800.00

          Total WHITE LAKE IMPROVEMENT: 18,800.00

          Grand Totals:  371,775.52



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND Payment Approval Report - by GL Account Remittance by Direct Deposit Page:     1

Report dates: 7/8/2021-7/8/2021 Jun 30, 2021  02:54PM

Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

REFUSE FUND

REFUSE EXPENDITURES

226-528-000-706-000  REFUSE: CONTRACTOR

2676 GFL ENVIRONMENTAL USA 226-MONTHLY CONTRACT-JULY 50272104 07/01/2021 87,419.54

          Total REFUSE EXPENDITURES: 87,419.54

          Total REFUSE FUND: 87,419.54

          Grand Totals:  87,419.54



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND Payment Approval Report - Fund Totals for Board Page:     1

Report dates: 7/8/2021-7/8/2021 Jun 30, 2021  02:55PM

          Total GENERAL FUND: 34,218.14

          Total ROAD FUND: 25,556.52

          Total FIRE FUND: 9,677.53

          Total POLICE FUND: 230,154.40

          Total POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS: 1,650.77

          Total REFUSE FUND: 87,419.54

          Total CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND: 27,433.77

          Total FIRE CAPITAL FUND: 3,603.13

          Total DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 901.26

          Total KELLOGG LAKE ASSOC.: 1,250.00

          Total WOODRUFF LAKE ASSOC.: 18,530.00

          Total WHITE LAKE IMPROVEMENT: 18,800.00

          Grand Totals:  459,195.06



Payroll and Hand Checks July 8, 2021 List of Bills 

GENERAL FUND
Payroll Taxes (FICA & FWT) 19,430.62$        

General/Fire Payroll 6/25/2021 58,337.72$        

Equitable - Deferred Comp. 1,350.00$          

ICMA - Deferred Comp. 1,419.20$          

Flexible Savings Account 661.69$             

Garnishments 384.14$             

Highland Firefighters Assn  880.00$             

Highland Firefighters Union Dues-Full-Time

Highland Firefighters Union Dues-Part-Time

OPEB Monthly Transfer 166.67$             

6/30/2021 DDA LOAN-Monthly 3,771.83$          



The following need to be added to the List of Bills dated 7/8/2021: 

 

1. Wex Bank Fund 101 for $ 190.08 

2. Wex Bank Fund 206 for $2292.14 

3. Judy Kiley Fund 211 for $ 297.00 

4. Joseph Weinburger Fund 211 for $ 401.85 

5. Cara Rakowicz (Summer Concerts) Fund 495 for $800.00 

These particular invoices were not available prior to the completion of the LOB’s and only just recently 
became available and need to be added upon request or to avoid fees. 

 







 

NOTIFICATION OF GRANT/PROGRAM APPLICATION 

Board Approval for Grant Applications and Renewals: 

All applications for Grants or Programs must be approved, prior to application, 
by the Highland Township Board. 
 
In order to submit your grant application for Board approval, please complete 
the following information and attach any additional paperwork and forward to 
the Highland Township Supervisors office.  
 
The Township Board if approved will provide, depending on the requirements of 
the Grant; a simple Board Motion or Resolution. 
 

Complete Name of Grant: 555 Fitness Grant 

Submitted by: Ken Chapman, Fire Chief 

New Grant or Renewal? NEW 

Award Notification Received? N/A 

Amount:  $ 25,000 

Fiscal Year: 2021 

Duration (if more than one fiscal year)   

Name of Funding Source: ( i.e. DNR) 555 Fitness 

Federal, State or Local?  Public Safety Non Profit 

District Match Required? If yes please 
describe 

 NO 

Board Resolution Required?  NO 

Brief Description of Grant: The grant is for exercise equipment. 
Cardio and some free weights to support 
the Wellness Fitness goals for modern 
day emergency responders. 

 
Questions? Contact Jennifer Frederick frederickj@twp.highland.mi.us or 248-887-3791 ext. 6 
 

SUPERVISOR DATE RECEIVED:  FEBRUARY 1, 2016 



                                                                                                                             
Charter Township of Highland - Fire Department 

 
250 W. Livingston Rd 
Highland, MI 48357 

(248)887-9050 
 
 
 
 
TO:  Highland Township Board 
 
FROM:  Ken Chapman, Fire Chief 
 
SUBJECT: Probationary Fire Fighters 
 
DATE:  July 7, 2021 
 
 
It is my pleasure to announce the hiring of (2) new Probationary Fire Fighters: 
 

 Probationary FF Christopher Rheaume 
 Probationary FF Kirk Werner 

 
Both employees have previous experience with other fire departments, and are fully certified for FF I&II 
and EMT-B. They will need to complete our Highland orientation with a FTO (Field Training Officer) prior 
to coming off probation. 
 



 
5b.  Receive and File: 
 
 Advisory Council Minutes – May 12, 2021 
 Building Department Report – June 2021 
 Financial Report – May 2021 
 Fire Department Report – May 2021 
 Library Board Minutes – March, April, May 2021 
 Library Director’s Report – April, May, June 2021 
 Ordinance Enforcement Report – May 2021 
 Ordinance Inspections Report – May 2021 
 Sheriff’s Department Report – June 2021 
 Treasurer’s Report – May 2021    
  
  

 



 
Highland Activity Center Advisory Council Meeting Minutes 

May 12, 2021 
Zoom Meeting 

\ 
CALL TO ORDER: 

The Highland Activity Center Advisory Council meeting was called to order by Judi Crawford at 
9:30 AM on Wednesday, My 12, 2021 via zoom.   
 

PRESENT: 
 Judi Crawford, Sue Anderson, , Dick Russell, Sharon Keenan, Darlene Sharpe, Terry Olexsy, 
 Patti Janette, Carolyn Kress, Chuck Sharpe,  Heidi Bey, Peter Werthmann, Ray Polidori and 
 Linda Bonham,  
 
ABSENT:  
 Steve Jagusch andTami Flowers 
 
GUEST 
 There were no guests. 
 
SECRETARY’S MINUTES: 
 I was not at the April meeting and the digitized minutes will be sent to me to write up for  the next 
 meeting. 
 
TREASURERS REPORT: 
 The April Treasurers Report was read.  The income was explained then Ray Polidori made a 
 motion to accept with Dick Russell seconding and was unanimously approved.   
  
UPCOMING EVENTS: 
 The Zoom presentation on the Pickles by Gene Beech had 28 participants.  Discussions  are 
 under way to redo first segment which was done last year.  Rosie the Riveter will bedone August 
 10 at 7:00 PM.  The documentary on Rosie is being held at the Milford Theater. 
  
NEW BUSINESS: 
 July 1 is the planned date to evacuate the Center. 
 
 Meals on Wheels will be at the Pavilion at Duck Lake Park during construction 
  
 Covid vaccines will be done in the tent used during voting. 
 
 Farmers Market starts June 19 
 
 $166, 106 donations to date for Community Sharing. 
 
 
MOTION TO ADJOURN: 
 A motion to adjourn the meeting at 10:30 was made by Peter Werthmann.  Chuck Sharpe 
 seconded and the meeting was adjourned. 
  
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Darlene Sharpe 
Secretary, Highland Advisory Council  

 
 







































CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

GENERAL FUND

ASSETS

101-000-000-004-000 PETTY CASH 200.71

101-000-000-006-000 PERPETUAL FUND 1,087.10

101-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 4,400,754.33

101-000-000-072-000 COUNTY OF OAKLAND (             2,104.50)

101-000-000-075-000 HURON VALLEY SCHOOLS (             6,440.50)

101-000-000-078-000 DUE FROM STATE REVENUES 289,690.00

TOTAL ASSETS 4,683,187.14

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

101-000-000-202-001 ESCROW BONDS&ENG. FEES PAYABLE 625,406.69

101-000-000-202-101 HEALTH REIMBURSEMENT PAYABLES 1,929.59

101-000-000-202-207 ESCROW POLICE SAGINAW PIPELINE 2,356.46

101-000-000-231-100 PR W/H FICA 215.94

101-000-000-285-005 OAKLAND CO. ANIMAL CONTROL 603.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 630,511.68

FUND EQUITY

101-000-000-390-000 FUND BALANCE 1,729,717.69

101-000-000-390-005 FUND BALANCE-ASSIGN CAPITAL IM 2,000,000.00

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 322,957.77

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 4,052,675.46

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 4,683,187.14



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

GENERAL FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/18/2021     01:35PM       PAGE: 1

REVENUE

101-000-000-403-200 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX 500,000.00 500,000.00 492,905.39 1,888.93 7,094.61 98.58

101-000-000-423-200 MOBILE HOME TAXES 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,371.00 483.00 2,629.00 47.42

101-000-000-428-200 DELINQUENT P. PROPERTY TAX .00 .00 967.01 32.92 (            967.01) .00

101-000-000-452-380 CONTRACTORS REGISTRATIONS 2,400.00 2,400.00 1,324.00 405.00 1,076.00 55.17

101-000-000-475-380 SOC SERV: C D B G REVENUE 50,000.00 50,000.00 .00 .00 50,000.00 .00

101-000-000-477-200 DOG LICENSES 1,500.00 1,500.00 472.00 175.00 1,028.00 31.47

101-000-000-478-380 BUILDING PERMITS 170,000.00 170,000.00 101,084.80 30,007.00 68,915.20 59.46

101-000-000-479-380 HEATING PERMITS 35,000.00 35,000.00 28,123.20 10,305.00 6,876.80 80.35

101-000-000-480-380 PLUMBING PERMITS 20,000.00 20,000.00 16,730.80 6,756.00 3,269.20 83.65

101-000-000-481-380 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 40,000.00 40,000.00 27,597.60 8,863.00 12,402.40 68.99

101-000-000-490-200 OTHER LIC. & PERMIT 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,996.50 287.00 3,003.50 39.93

101-000-000-490-201 METRO AUTHORITY 12,000.00 12,000.00 .00 .00 12,000.00 .00

101-000-000-528-000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANT REVENUE .00 .00 36,739.00 .00 (       36,739.00) .00

101-000-000-570-961 ACTIVITY CENTER REVENUES 6,000.00 6,000.00 1,899.95 450.00 4,100.05 31.67

101-000-000-570-965 ACTIVITY CTR ANNEX UTILITIES 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,619.05 83.00 3,380.95 32.38

101-000-000-573-001 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZ. AUTH 15,000.00 15,000.00 7,070.24 .00 7,929.76 47.13

101-000-000-576-960 SALES TAX 1,600,000.00 1,600,000.00 589,909.00 .00 1,010,091.00 36.87

101-000-000-607-805 CABLE TV FRANCHISE FEES 300,000.00 300,000.00 161,071.90 78,308.83 138,928.10 53.69

101-000-000-608-805 REZONING FEES, PLANNING .00 .00 750.00 .00 (            750.00) .00

101-000-000-609-805 ZONING BD. OF APPEALS 7,000.00 7,000.00 6,875.00 825.00 125.00 98.21

101-000-000-610-805 SITE PL. REVIEW, OTHERS 6,000.00 6,000.00 4,227.00 1,350.00 1,773.00 70.45

101-000-000-625-805 SUMMER TAX COLLECTION FEE 45,000.00 45,000.00 .00 .00 45,000.00 .00

101-000-000-627-000 ENHANCE ACCESS FEES 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,610.80 973.70 389.20 87.03

101-000-000-642-276 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,500.00 500.00 500.00 90.00

101-000-000-653-200 VARIOUS FINES .00 .00 75.00 .00 (              75.00) .00

101-000-000-655-000 DISTRICT COURT MONIES 50,000.00 50,000.00 16,003.99 3,567.53 33,996.01 32.01

101-000-000-664-200 INTEREST EARNINGS 10,000.00 10,000.00 4,135.00 853.58 5,865.00 41.35

101-000-000-675-000 PARK: RENTALS .00 .00 400.00 100.00 (            400.00) .00

101-000-000-694-008 ORDINANCE VIOLATION  REIMBURSE 2,000.00 2,000.00 630.00 .00 1,370.00 31.50

101-000-000-694-100 SNOW REMOVAL REIMBURSEMENT 5,800.00 5,800.00 .00 .00 5,800.00 .00

101-000-000-694-200 MISCELLANEOUS 10,000.00 10,000.00 3,450.29 (            210.23) 6,549.71 34.50

101-000-000-694-203 ADMINISTRATION FEES 15,000.00 15,000.00 .00 .00 15,000.00 .00

101-000-000-694-207 POLICE LEASE PAYMENTS 28,000.00 28,000.00 11,666.65 2,333.33 16,333.35 41.67

101-000-000-695-200 APPROPRIATION FUND BAL. .00 15,864.00 .00 .00 15,864.00 .00

REVENUE 2,953,700.00 2,969,564.00 1,527,205.17 148,337.59 1,442,358.83 51.43

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 2,953,700.00 2,969,564.00 1,527,205.17 148,337.59 1,442,358.83 51.43
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LEGISLATIVE

101-101-000-703-000 LEGISLATIVE: SALARIES 24,180.00 24,180.00 10,430.44 1,960.08 13,749.56 43.14

101-101-000-820-000 LEGISLATIVE: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 6,000.00 6,000.00 127.00 .00 5,873.00 2.12

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE 30,180.00 30,180.00 10,557.44 1,960.08 19,622.56 34.98

SUPERVISOR'S DEPT

101-171-000-703-000 SUP DEPT: SALARIES 78,795.00 78,795.00 33,336.38 6,061.16 45,458.62 42.31

101-171-000-705-000 SUP DEPT: CLERICAL WAGE 48,750.00 18,713.00 18,712.50 .00 .50 100.00

101-171-000-705-001 SUP DEPT: FLOATER WAGE 13,065.00 13,065.00 6,502.53 1,076.19 6,562.47 49.77

101-171-000-707-006 SUP DEPT: MAINT WAGE 29,700.00 29,700.00 10,114.90 2,216.25 19,585.10 34.06

101-171-000-820-000 SUP DEPT: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 2,500.00 2,500.00 125.00 .00 2,375.00 5.00

101-171-000-931-001 SUP DEPT: MAINT-WORK CREW .00 .00 472.50 239.40 (            472.50) .00

TOTAL SUPERVISOR'S DEPT 172,810.00 142,773.00 69,263.81 9,593.00 73,509.19 48.51

ACCOUNTING DEPT

101-201-000-703-000 ACCTG: BOOKKEEPER WAGE 54,600.00 54,600.00 23,027.39 4,200.00 31,572.61 42.17

101-201-000-705-000 ACCTG: P-T ASSISTANT 20,904.00 20,904.00 8,787.81 1,624.76 12,116.19 42.04

101-201-000-820-000 ACCTG: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 3,000.00 3,000.00 35.00 .00 2,965.00 1.17

TOTAL ACCOUNTING DEPT 78,504.00 78,504.00 31,850.20 5,824.76 46,653.80 40.57

ASSESSING DEPT

101-209-000-705-000 ASSESSING: CLERICAL WAGE 25,935.00 22,435.00 2,668.75 2,668.75 19,766.25 11.90

101-209-000-801-000 ASSESSING: CONTRACTUAL SVCS 122,000.00 122,000.00 60,998.71 9,724.00 61,001.29 50.00

101-209-000-820-000 ASSESSING: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 600.00 600.00 .00 .00 600.00 .00

101-209-000-960-000 ASSESSING: TAX BD OF REVIEW 1,500.00 1,500.00 534.00 .00 966.00 35.60

TOTAL ASSESSING DEPT 150,035.00 146,535.00 64,201.46 12,392.75 82,333.54 43.81

CLERK'S DEPT

101-215-000-701-002 CLERK: RECORDING SECTY 1,800.00 1,800.00 .00 .00 1,800.00 .00

101-215-000-702-000 CLERK: DEPUTY WAGE 58,500.00 58,500.00 24,660.90 4,500.00 33,839.10 42.16

101-215-000-703-000 CLERK: SALARIES 74,855.00 74,855.00 31,669.55 5,758.10 43,185.45 42.31

101-215-000-704-000 CLERK: CERTIFICATION 3,000.00 3,000.00 .00 .00 3,000.00 .00

101-215-000-705-000 CLERK: CLERICAL WAGE 39,360.00 39,360.00 16,629.84 3,028.52 22,730.16 42.25

101-215-000-740-002 CLERK: ELECTION INSPECTORS .00 .00 (            115.00) .00 115.00 .00

101-215-000-820-000 CLERK: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,311.40 1,099.40 1,688.60 57.79

TOTAL CLERK'S DEPT 181,515.00 181,515.00 75,156.69 14,386.02 106,358.31 41.41
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TREASURER'S DEPT

101-253-000-702-000 TREAS: DEPUTY WAGE 60,450.00 60,450.00 25,457.55 4,650.00 34,992.45 42.11

101-253-000-703-000 TREAS: SALARIES 74,855.00 74,855.00 31,669.55 5,758.10 43,185.45 42.31

101-253-000-704-000 TREAS: CERTIFICATION 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00 .00 2,500.00 .00

101-253-000-705-000 TREAS: CLERICAL WAGE 40,990.00 40,990.00 17,334.85 3,153.00 23,655.15 42.29

101-253-000-706-000 TREAS: PART-TIME SEASONAL 7,375.00 7,375.00 .00 .00 7,375.00 .00

101-253-000-820-000 TREAS: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 4,000.00 4,000.00 704.78 .00 3,295.22 17.62

TOTAL TREASURER'S DEPT 190,170.00 190,170.00 75,166.73 13,561.10 115,003.27 39.53

CEMETERY

101-276-000-935-000 CEMETERY: SEXTON 41,208.00 41,208.00 17,170.00 3,434.00 24,038.00 41.67

101-276-000-936-000 CEMETERY: MISCELLANEOUS 4,500.00 4,500.00 .00 .00 4,500.00 .00

101-276-000-937-000 CEMETERY: MAINTENANCE 6,000.00 6,000.00 974.40 .00 5,025.60 16.24

TOTAL CEMETERY 51,708.00 51,708.00 18,144.40 3,434.00 33,563.60 35.09

ACTIVITY CENTER

101-289-000-703-007 ACTIVITY CTR: DIR. WAGE 45,825.00 45,825.00 19,261.29 3,525.00 26,563.71 42.03

101-289-000-704-000 ACTIVITY CTR: COORDINATOR WAGE 29,250.00 29,250.00 8,160.00 1,500.00 21,090.00 27.90

101-289-000-704-002 ACT CTR: P-TCOMMUNICATIONS 19,500.00 19,500.00 8,160.00 1,500.00 11,340.00 41.85

101-289-000-705-007 ACTIVITY CTR: CLERICAL WAGE 19,500.00 19,500.00 .00 .00 19,500.00 .00

101-289-000-705-008 ACTIVITY CTR: SECURITY 4,097.00 4,097.00 .00 .00 4,097.00 .00

101-289-000-727-000 ACTIVITY CTR: OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000.00 5,000.00 96.60 60.67 4,903.40 1.93

101-289-000-728-000 ACTIVITY CTR: POSTAGE 2,500.00 2,500.00 2.40 .00 2,497.60 .10

101-289-000-729-001 ACTIVITY CTR: OPER. SUPPLIES 6,000.00 6,000.00 874.10 226.96 5,125.90 14.57

101-289-000-820-000 ACTIVITY CTR: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 1,200.00 1,200.00 146.25 .00 1,053.75 12.19

101-289-000-853-000 ACTIVITY CTR: PHONE SERVICE 1,500.00 1,500.00 347.49 127.33 1,152.51 23.17

101-289-000-854-000 ACTIVITY CTR: INTERNET SERVICE 2,500.00 2,500.00 758.04 152.63 1,741.96 30.32

101-289-000-903-000 ACTIVITY CTR: ADVERT./PRINTING 6,500.00 6,500.00 3,024.40 590.00 3,475.60 46.53

101-289-000-920-000 ACTIVITY CTR: UTILITIES 9,000.00 9,000.00 2,763.62 384.56 6,236.38 30.71

101-289-000-931-000 ACTIVITY CTR: BUILDING MAINT 5,000.00 5,000.00 447.24 139.77 4,552.76 8.94

101-289-000-931-001 ACTIVITY CTR: MAINT-WORK CREW 11,700.00 11,700.00 4,873.50 900.60 6,826.50 41.65

101-289-000-933-000 ACTIVITY CTR: OFF. EQUIP MAINT 2,500.00 2,500.00 391.83 .00 2,108.17 15.67

101-289-001-853-000 ANNEX: INTERNET SERVICE 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,082.80 216.56 417.20 72.19

101-289-001-920-002 ANNEX: UTILITIES 9,000.00 9,000.00 2,590.73 360.85 6,409.27 28.79

101-289-001-931-002 ANNEX: BUILDING MAINT 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,863.06 3,308.08 (            863.06) 117.26

TOTAL ACTIVITY CENTER 187,072.00 187,072.00 58,843.35 12,993.01 128,228.65 31.45
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GENERAL GOVERNMENT

101-290-000-727-000 GEN GOV: OFFICE SUPPLIES 11,000.00 11,000.00 2,539.48 603.21 8,460.52 23.09

101-290-000-728-000 GEN GOV: POSTAGE 8,000.00 8,000.00 1,965.30 1,116.63 6,034.70 24.57

101-290-000-792-000 GEN GOV: MEMBER FEES 10,500.00 10,500.00 2,937.80 8.95 7,562.20 27.98

101-290-000-793-000 GEN GOV: BANK FEES 4,000.00 4,000.00 5,007.08 .00 (         1,007.08) 125.18

101-290-000-799-000 GEN GOV: TAX BILL PRINTING 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 .00 10,000.00 .00

101-290-000-802-000 GEN GOV: AUDITING 70,000.00 70,000.00 63,988.50 .00 6,011.50 91.41

101-290-000-804-000 GEN GOV: LEGAL SERVICES 75,000.00 75,000.00 24,919.80 5,916.65 50,080.20 33.23

101-290-000-806-000 GEN GOV: COURT WITNESS FEES 500.00 500.00 (              26.88) (              26.88) 526.88 (                5.38)

101-290-000-810-000 GEN GOV: PROF SERVICES 40,000.00 40,000.00 10,200.00 10,200.00 29,800.00 25.50

101-290-000-852-000 GEN GOV: FIBER-OTHER COMMUNIC 12,000.00 12,000.00 4,938.00 823.00 7,062.00 41.15

101-290-000-853-000 GEN GOV: PHONE SERVICE 6,500.00 6,500.00 2,127.35 532.50 4,372.65 32.73

101-290-000-855-000 GEN GOV: WEBSITE 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,040.00 225.00 960.00 52.00

101-290-000-856-000 GEN GOV: STORM WATER PERMIT 800.00 800.00 500.00 .00 300.00 62.50

101-290-000-860-001 GEN GOV: WOTA 185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00 .00 .00 100.00

101-290-000-903-000 GEN GOV: ADVERTISING 22,500.00 22,500.00 4,513.50 408.00 17,986.50 20.06

101-290-000-903-100 GEN GOV: PRINTING 4,500.00 4,500.00 471.11 .00 4,028.89 10.47

101-290-000-913-000 GEN GOV: GEN INSURANCE 65,000.00 65,000.00 48,288.00 6,892.00 16,712.00 74.29

101-290-000-920-000 GEN GOV: UTILITIES 60,000.00 60,000.00 21,880.92 4,813.60 38,119.08 36.47

101-290-000-931-000 GEN GOV: TOWNSHIP MAINTENANCE 30,000.00 30,000.00 10,565.34 5,785.41 19,434.66 35.22

101-290-000-933-000 GEN GOV: EQ/SW MAINT CONTRACT 50,000.00 50,000.00 12,624.29 281.67 37,375.71 25.25

101-290-000-934-000 GEN GOV: VEHICLE OP MAINT 3,000.00 3,000.00 769.63 211.46 2,230.37 25.65

101-290-000-940-000 GEN GOV: SNOWPLOW SERV 36,000.00 36,000.00 11,696.33 .00 24,303.67 32.49

101-290-000-956-000 GEN GOV: MISCELLANEOUS 10,000.00 10,000.00 4,299.97 2,735.40 5,700.03 43.00

101-290-000-956-001 GEN GOV: MISC. GRANT EXPENSE .00 .00 35,411.49 5,727.52 (       35,411.49) .00

101-290-000-967-000 GEN GOV: METRO AUTHORITY EXP 12,000.00 12,000.00 3.41 3.41 11,996.59 .03

101-290-000-970-000 GEN GOV: EQUIP CAP OUTLAY 38,000.00 38,000.00 .00 (       34,171.89) 38,000.00 .00

101-290-000-973-000 GEN GOV: COMP CAP OUTLAY 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 .00 10,000.00 .00

101-290-000-973-001 GEN GOV: COMMUNITY ROUND TABL 20,000.00 20,000.00 .00 .00 20,000.00 .00

101-290-000-973-002 GEN GOV: COMPUTER SOFTWARE 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,930.55 1,730.99 3,069.45 38.61

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 801,300.00 801,300.00 457,590.97 13,816.63 343,709.03 57.11

TWP COMMUNITY PARKS

101-292-000-756-000 PARKS: HIGHLAND STATION 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00 .00 2,500.00 .00

101-292-000-756-001 PARKS: VETERAN'S PARK 2,500.00 2,500.00 575.70 .00 1,924.30 23.03

101-292-000-756-002 PARKS: HICKORY RIDGE 3,000.00 3,000.00 364.34 300.00 2,635.66 12.14

101-292-000-756-003 PARKS: DUCK LAKE PINES 3,000.00 3,000.00 428.66 300.00 2,571.34 14.29

101-292-000-920-000 PARKS: UTILITIES 3,000.00 3,000.00 679.96 161.36 2,320.04 22.67

101-292-000-935-000 PARKS: MAINTENANCE 18,000.00 18,000.00 3,160.12 1,915.29 14,839.88 17.56

101-292-000-957-000 PARKS: HISTORICAL MARKERS 3,000.00 3,000.00 .00 .00 3,000.00 .00

TOTAL TWP COMMUNITY PARKS 35,000.00 35,000.00 5,208.78 2,676.65 29,791.22 14.88
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GENERAL GOVT PERSONNEL

101-295-000-714-000 GGP: TUITION REIMB 3,000.00 3,000.00 .00 .00 3,000.00 .00

101-295-000-715-000 GGP:HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE/DIS INS 170,000.00 170,000.00 70,417.92 11,874.69 99,582.08 41.42

101-295-000-715-001 GGP: CASH IN LIEU BENEF BUYOUT 61,000.00 61,000.00 22,514.66 4,541.65 38,485.34 36.91

101-295-000-715-004 GGP: BCN HEALTH REIMBURSEMEN 45,000.00 45,000.00 8,922.24 761.66 36,077.76 19.83

101-295-000-717-000 GGP: EMPLR PAYROLL TAX 85,000.00 85,000.00 35,693.01 6,492.18 49,306.99 41.99

101-295-000-718-000 GGP: DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN 110,000.00 110,000.00 25,994.48 42.59 84,005.52 23.63

101-295-000-719-000 GGP: UNEMPLOYMENT CLAIMS 12,000.00 12,000.00 .00 .00 12,000.00 .00

101-295-000-720-000 GGP:  MERIT INCREASES 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 .00 10,000.00 .00

101-295-000-733-000 GGP:  PTO CASH PAYOUT .00 15,864.00 1,335.00 .00 14,529.00 8.42

TOTAL GENERAL GOVT PERSONNEL 496,000.00 511,864.00 164,877.31 23,712.77 346,986.69 32.21

ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT

101-301-000-703-000 OE: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR WAGE 51,010.00 51,010.00 21,652.23 3,930.54 29,357.77 42.45

101-301-000-806-001 OE: VIOLATION CORRECTIONS 5,000.00 5,000.00 40.00 .00 4,960.00 .80

101-301-000-810-003 OE: ORDINANCE OFFICER WAGE 24,256.00 24,256.00 10,064.45 1,843.00 14,191.55 41.49

TOTAL ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT 80,266.00 80,266.00 31,756.68 5,773.54 48,509.32 39.56

BUILDING DEPT

101-371-000-703-000 BLDG: INSPECTOR WAGE 61,460.00 61,460.00 25,962.15 4,728.00 35,497.85 42.24

101-371-000-704-000 BLDG: CLERICAL WAGE 1 37,348.00 37,348.00 15,788.18 2,886.86 21,559.82 42.27

101-371-000-705-000 BLDG: CLERICAL WAGE 2 35,329.00 35,329.00 13,973.40 1,766.70 21,355.60 39.55

101-371-000-706-000 BLDG: PART-TIME SEASONAL .00 5,220.00 2,175.00 405.00 3,045.00 41.67

101-371-000-710-001 BLDG: INSP/ELEC/PLUMB/HTG 75,000.00 69,780.00 38,204.92 8,874.04 31,575.08 54.75

101-371-000-710-002 BLDG: SEWER TAP INSP 500.00 500.00 .00 .00 500.00 .00

101-371-000-728-000 BLDG: POSTAGE 500.00 500.00 148.93 .00 351.07 29.79

101-371-000-820-000 BLDG: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00 .00 2,500.00 .00

TOTAL BUILDING DEPT 212,637.00 212,637.00 96,252.58 18,660.60 116,384.42 45.27

PLANNING DEPT

101-400-000-703-002 PLNG: DIR. OF PLAN & DEV. WAGE 75,266.00 75,266.00 31,890.20 5,886.50 43,375.80 42.37

101-400-000-704-000 PLNG: CERTIFICATION 2,000.00 2,000.00 85.00 85.00 1,915.00 4.25

101-400-000-705-000 PLNG: CLERICAL WAGE 35,330.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

101-400-000-817-005 PLNG: CONSULTANT .00 68,867.00 .00 .00 68,867.00 .00

101-400-000-820-000 PLNG: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,595.00 323.00 (              95.00) 106.33

101-400-100-701-000 PLNG COMM: RECORDING SECTY 2,400.00 2,400.00 .00 .00 2,400.00 .00

101-400-100-819-000 PLNG COMM: COMMISSION 11,400.00 11,400.00 1,387.50 640.00 10,012.50 12.17

101-400-100-820-000 PLNG COMM: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 2,000.00 2,000.00 925.00 675.00 1,075.00 46.25

101-400-100-821-000 PLNG COMM: SUB-COMMITTEE 750.00 750.00 .00 .00 750.00 .00

101-400-100-903-005 PLNG COMM: ADVERTISING/PRTG 3,500.00 3,500.00 459.00 .00 3,041.00 13.11

101-400-100-904-000 PLNG COMM: MASTER PLAN 30,000.00 30,000.00 .00 .00 30,000.00 .00

101-400-100-904-101 PLNG COMM: ORDINANCE REVISION 10,000.00 10,000.00 990.00 .00 9,010.00 9.90

TOTAL PLANNING DEPT 174,146.00 207,683.00 37,331.70 7,609.50 170,351.30 17.98
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

101-410-000-710-008 ZBA: MEMBERS' FEES 8,880.00 8,880.00 1,650.00 .00 7,230.00 18.58

101-410-000-711-008 ZBA: RECORDING SECRETARY 2,400.00 2,400.00 .00 .00 2,400.00 .00

101-410-000-810-000 ZBA: PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 500.00 500.00 .00 .00 500.00 .00

101-410-000-820-000 ZBA: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 1,000.00 1,000.00 152.00 152.00 848.00 15.20

101-410-000-903-005 ZBA: ADVERTISING 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,451.75 510.00 48.25 98.07

TOTAL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 15,280.00 15,280.00 4,253.75 662.00 11,026.25 27.84

SOCIAL SERVICES

101-673-000-702-000 SOC SERV: CROSSING GUARDS 8,800.00 8,800.00 3,131.55 864.45 5,668.45 35.59

101-673-000-842-000 SOC SERV: DECOR-XMAS LIGHTS 2,500.00 2,500.00 660.00 .00 1,840.00 26.40

101-673-000-844-000 SOC SERV: YOUTH PROMOTION 7,500.00 7,500.00 .00 .00 7,500.00 .00

101-673-000-845-000 SOC SERV: COMMUNITY PROMOTION 7,500.00 7,500.00 .00 .00 7,500.00 .00

101-673-000-857-000 SOC SERV: CDBG EXPENSES 50,000.00 50,000.00 .00 .00 50,000.00 .00

TOTAL SOCIAL SERVICES 76,300.00 76,300.00 3,791.55 864.45 72,508.45 4.97

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,932,923.00 2,948,787.00 1,204,247.40 147,920.86 1,744,539.60 40.84

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 20,777.00 20,777.00 322,957.77 416.73 302,180.77



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

ROAD FUND

ASSETS

201-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 62,525.78

201-000-000-008-700 HAULING ROUTE SAVINGS ACCT. 516,970.66

TOTAL ASSETS 579,496.44

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

201-000-000-202-001 HAULING ROUTE PAYABLE 25,626.43

TOTAL LIABILITIES 25,626.43

FUND EQUITY

201-000-000-390-000 FUND BALANCE 4,563.21

201-000-000-390-001 DESIGNATED FUND BALANCE 491,344.23

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 57,962.57

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 553,870.01

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 579,496.44
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REVENUE

201-000-000-664-000 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,500.00 1,500.00 4.57 2.54 1,495.43 .30

201-000-000-694-401 TRANSFER IN FROM CAPITAL IMP. 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .00 .00 100.00

REVENUE 101,500.00 101,500.00 100,004.57 2.54 1,495.43 98.53

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 101,500.00 101,500.00 100,004.57 2.54 1,495.43 98.53

ROAD EXPENDITURES

201-290-000-952-000 DUST CONTROL 60,000.00 60,000.00 2,261.00 351.00 57,739.00 3.77

201-290-000-953-000 TRI PARTY PROGRAM 40,000.00 40,000.00 39,781.00 .00 219.00 99.45

TOTAL ROAD EXPENDITURES 100,000.00 100,000.00 42,042.00 351.00 57,958.00 42.04

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 100,000.00 100,000.00 42,042.00 351.00 57,958.00 42.04

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,500.00 1,500.00 57,962.57 (            348.46) 56,462.57



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

BUS TRANSPORTATION

ASSETS

205-000-000-001-000 CASH - CHECKING .00

205-000-000-004-000 PETTY CASH .00

205-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS .00

205-000-000-078-000 DUE FROM RECEIVABLES .00

TOTAL ASSETS .00

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

205-000-000-202-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE .00

205-000-000-204-000 DEFERRED REVENUE .00

205-000-000-299-000 LOAN DUE TO GENERAL FUND .00

TOTAL LIABILITIES .00

FUND EQUITY

205-000-000-390-000 FUND BALANCE 40,429.65

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (           40,429.65)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY .00

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY .00
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REVENUE

205-000-000-695-200 APPROPRIATION FUND BAL. .00 40,429.65 .00 .00 40,429.65 .00

REVENUE .00 40,429.65 .00 .00 40,429.65 .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 40,429.65 .00 .00 40,429.65 .00

BUS EXPENDITURES

205-290-000-805-002 BUS: WOTA SEMCOG GRANT MGMNT .00 40,429.65 40,429.65 .00 .00 100.00

TOTAL BUS EXPENDITURES .00 40,429.65 40,429.65 .00 .00 100.00

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 40,429.65 40,429.65 .00 .00 100.00

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 (       40,429.65) .00 (       40,429.65)



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

FIRE FUND

ASSETS

206-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 1,916,933.64

TOTAL ASSETS 1,916,933.64

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

206-000-000-390-000 FUND BALANCE 1,343,646.15

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 573,287.49

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,916,933.64

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,916,933.64
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REVENUE

206-000-000-403-206 PROPERTY TAXES 1,137,266.00 1,137,266.00 1,110,767.03 594.20 26,498.97 97.67

206-000-000-629-000 RENTAL INSPECTIONS .00 .00 2,760.00 150.00 (         2,760.00) .00

206-000-000-656-001 OPERATING TR IN FOR EMS 350,000.00 350,000.00 140,352.36 38,262.46 209,647.64 40.10

206-000-000-664-206 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 15,000.00 15,000.00 7,236.00 503.21 7,764.00 48.24

206-000-000-671-206 ASSET SALE PROCEEDS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 (         2,000.00) .00

206-000-000-694-200 MISCELLANEOUS 15,000.00 15,000.00 88.00 .00 14,912.00 .59

206-000-000-695-200 APPROPRIATION FUND BAL. .00 7,643.00 .00 .00 7,643.00 .00

REVENUE 1,517,266.00 1,524,909.00 1,263,203.39 41,509.87 261,705.61 82.84

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,517,266.00 1,524,909.00 1,263,203.39 41,509.87 261,705.61 82.84
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FIRE EXPENDITURES

206-290-000-717-000 EMPLOYER PAYROLL TAX 66,117.00 66,117.00 28,173.05 4,934.27 37,943.95 42.61

206-290-001-702-001 FIRE: F-T WAGE OFFICER N.G. 60,632.00 60,632.00 26,399.59 4,803.92 34,232.41 43.54

206-290-001-702-002 FIRE:F-T WAGE OFFICER D.K. 59,116.00 59,116.00 25,474.43 4,683.08 33,641.57 43.09

206-290-001-702-003 FIRE: F-T WAGE OFFICER G.B. 60,632.00 60,632.00 26,614.01 4,803.92 34,017.99 43.89

206-290-001-702-004 FIRE: F-T WAGE MEDIC C.S. 50,986.00 50,986.00 22,709.40 4,040.72 28,276.60 44.54

206-290-001-702-005 FIRE:F-T WAGE MEDIC M.B. 50,986.00 50,986.00 18,568.48 3,635.80 32,417.52 36.42

206-290-001-702-006 FIRE:F-T WAGE MEDIC A.G. 50,986.00 50,986.00 18,980.08 3,635.80 32,005.92 37.23

206-290-001-704-002 FIRE: P-T CLERICAL 15,382.00 15,912.00 6,722.25 1,224.00 9,189.75 42.25

206-290-001-713-001 FIRE: F-T OVERTIME 40,000.00 40,000.00 13,504.92 3,470.60 26,495.08 33.76

206-290-001-715-206 FIRE: INSURANCE/BONDS 100,000.00 100,000.00 84,405.75 52,303.00 15,594.25 84.41

206-290-001-716-206 FIRE: DISASTER RECOVERY 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00 .00

206-290-001-721-001 FIRE: CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .00 .00 100.00

206-290-001-722-001 FIRE: FOOD ALLOWANCE 3,500.00 3,500.00 .00 .00 3,500.00 .00

206-290-001-727-206 FIRE: SUPPLIES 8,000.00 8,000.00 3,251.38 877.56 4,748.62 40.64

206-290-001-728-206 FIRE: UNIFORMS 30,000.00 30,000.00 4,502.81 .00 25,497.19 15.01

206-290-001-804-206 FIRE: LEGAL SERVICES 10,000.00 10,000.00 844.75 87.50 9,155.25 8.45

206-290-001-819-206 FIRE: FIREFIGHTERS MEDICAL 12,000.00 12,000.00 8,523.00 .00 3,477.00 71.03

206-290-001-820-206 FIRE: DUES & EDUCATION 15,000.00 15,000.00 12,526.80 2,249.00 2,473.20 83.51

206-290-001-821-206 FIRE: FIREFIGHTERS PAYROLL 375,000.00 375,000.00 182,748.76 29,898.98 192,251.24 48.73

206-290-001-822-206 FIRE: PARAMEDIC TRAINING 9,998.00 9,998.00 10,176.99 .00 (            178.99) 101.79

206-290-001-823-206 FIRE: INSTRUCTOR TRAINING 3,500.00 3,500.00 .00 .00 3,500.00 .00

206-290-001-825-206 FIRE: CHIEF'S COMPENSATION 74,504.00 74,504.00 31,829.93 5,787.26 42,674.07 42.72

206-290-001-826-206 FIRE: RETIREMENT .00 24,200.00 24,200.00 .00 .00 100.00

206-290-001-827-206 FIRE: MARSHAL COMPENSATION 26,047.00 27,846.00 11,814.76 2,163.51 16,031.24 42.43

206-290-001-835-206 FIRE: MEDICAL SUPPLIES 15,000.00 15,000.00 11,502.10 3,036.33 3,497.90 76.68

206-290-001-852-206 FIRE: RADIO COMMUNICATIONS 48,500.00 48,500.00 14,691.51 14,380.20 33,808.49 30.29

206-290-001-865-206 FIRE: VEHICLE REPAIR 50,000.00 50,000.00 11,916.43 1,855.37 38,083.57 23.83

206-290-001-866-206 FIRE: VEHICLE GAS/OIL 30,000.00 30,000.00 7,633.28 1,937.97 22,366.72 25.44

206-290-001-890-206 FIRE: PUBLIC EDUCATION 5,000.00 5,000.00 139.95 .00 4,860.05 2.80

206-290-001-920-206 FIRE: PUBLIC UTILITIES 30,000.00 30,000.00 12,939.95 2,217.56 17,060.05 43.13

206-290-001-931-206 FIRE: BLDG MAINT/REPAIR 20,000.00 20,000.00 9,536.00 682.39 10,464.00 47.68

206-290-001-933-206 FIRE: EQUIP MAINT 15,000.00 15,000.00 8,363.22 814.22 6,636.78 55.75

206-290-001-936-206 FIRE: SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 15,000.00 15,000.00 454.07 .00 14,545.93 3.03

206-290-001-939-206 FIRE: CODE ENFORCEMENT 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 .00 10,000.00 .00

206-290-001-956-206 FIRE: MISC EXPENSE 10,000.00 10,000.00 483.97 19.97 9,516.03 4.84

206-290-001-973-206 FIRE: COMPUTERS/SOFTWARE 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,104.44 438.99 395.56 84.18

206-290-001-978-206 FIRE: NEW PROJECTS 10,000.00 10,000.00 1,381.80 .00 8,618.20 13.82

TOTAL FIRE EXPENDITURES 1,391,886.00 1,418,415.00 646,617.86 153,981.92 771,797.14 45.59

GENERAL GOVT PERSONNEL

206-295-000-715-000 FIRE:HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE/DISINS 60,000.00 60,000.00 28,988.44 4,722.49 31,011.56 48.31

206-295-000-715-001 FIRE:CASH IN LIEU BENEF BUYOUT 9,552.00 10,300.00 4,239.83 866.04 6,060.17 41.16

206-295-000-715-004 FIRE: BCN HEALTH REIMBURSEMEN .00 .00 5,802.12 651.92 (         5,802.12) .00

206-295-000-718-000 FIRE:DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN 25,694.00 25,694.00 4,267.65 .00 21,426.35 16.61

206-295-000-727-000 FIRE: POST PLAN 10,500.00 10,500.00 .00 .00 10,500.00 .00

TOTAL GENERAL GOVT PERSONNEL 105,746.00 106,494.00 43,298.04 6,240.45 63,195.96 40.66



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
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FIRE FUND
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TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,497,632.00 1,524,909.00 689,915.90 160,222.37 834,993.10 45.24

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 19,634.00 .00 573,287.49 (     118,712.50) 573,287.49



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

POLICE FUND

ASSETS

207-000-000-004-000 PETTY CASH 50.00

207-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 4,134,888.45

TOTAL ASSETS 4,134,938.45

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

207-000-000-390-000 FUND BALANCE 2,079,441.74

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 2,055,496.71

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 4,134,938.45

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 4,134,938.45



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

POLICE FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/18/2021     01:35PM       PAGE: 1

REVENUE

207-000-000-403-000 CURRENT TAXES 2,820,618.00 2,820,618.00 2,753,845.59 1,478.10 66,772.41 97.63

207-000-000-654-000 MINI CONTRACT 12,000.00 12,000.00 .00 .00 12,000.00 .00

207-000-000-654-100 AMERICAN AG. CONTRACT 162,000.00 162,000.00 67,500.00 13,500.00 94,500.00 41.67

207-000-000-657-000 RETURNABLE LIQUOR LICENSE FEE 9,600.00 9,600.00 .00 .00 9,600.00 .00

207-000-000-664-000 INTEREST EARNINGS 15,000.00 15,000.00 7,673.56 660.46 7,326.44 51.16

207-000-000-694-002 SCHOOL PARTICIPATION 105,000.00 105,000.00 .00 .00 105,000.00 .00

207-000-000-694-200 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 600.00 600.00 (            600.00) .00

207-000-000-695-200 APPROPRIATION FUND BAL. .00 32,600.00 .00 .00 32,600.00 .00

REVENUE 3,124,218.00 3,156,818.00 2,829,619.15 16,238.56 327,198.85 89.64

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,124,218.00 3,156,818.00 2,829,619.15 16,238.56 327,198.85 89.64

POLICE EXPENDITURES

207-290-000-715-002 POLICE: RETIREE MEDICAL 1,500.00 1,500.00 .00 .00 1,500.00 .00

207-290-000-716-001 POLICE: DISASTER RECOVERY 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00 .00

207-290-000-717-000 POLICE: EMPLOYER PAYROLL TAX 2,800.00 2,800.00 1,048.42 189.64 1,751.58 37.44

207-290-000-815-000 POLICE: SHERIFF'S MAINT 20,000.00 20,000.00 4,329.88 1,119.53 15,670.12 21.65

207-290-000-815-001 POLICE: SUBSTATION LEASE/LC 28,000.00 28,000.00 11,666.65 2,333.33 16,333.35 41.67

207-290-000-816-000 POLICE: OAKLAND CO SHER CONT 2,648,182.00 2,648,182.00 690,949.93 229,641.51 1,957,232.07 26.09

207-290-000-816-002 POLICE: CLERICAL WAGE 31,000.00 31,000.00 13,835.85 2,609.18 17,164.15 44.63

207-290-000-816-003 POLICE:SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICE 105,000.00 105,000.00 .00 .00 105,000.00 .00

207-290-000-817-000 POLICE: MINI CONTRACT 12,000.00 12,000.00 .00 .00 12,000.00 .00

207-290-000-817-001 POLICE: OVERTIME 200,000.00 200,000.00 38,326.53 5,582.64 161,673.47 19.16

207-290-000-920-000 POLICE: UTILITIES 14,000.00 14,000.00 2,712.91 367.02 11,287.09 19.38

207-290-000-956-000 POLICE: MISCELLANEOUS 10,000.00 10,000.00 145.00 .00 9,855.00 1.45

207-290-000-956-004 POLICE: RESERVE EQUIPMENT 1,500.00 1,500.00 .00 .00 1,500.00 .00

207-290-000-970-000 POLICE: EQUIP CAP OUTLAY 25,000.00 25,000.00 3,788.23 336.00 21,211.77 15.15

207-290-000-970-003 POLICE: BUILDING REN 20,000.00 52,600.00 7,319.04 6,412.02 45,280.96 13.91

TOTAL POLICE EXPENDITURES 3,123,982.00 3,156,582.00 774,122.44 248,590.87 2,382,459.56 24.52

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 3,123,982.00 3,156,582.00 774,122.44 248,590.87 2,382,459.56 24.52

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 236.00 236.00 2,055,496.71 (     232,352.31) 2,055,260.71



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS

ASSETS

211-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 275,671.90

211-000-000-008-600 MUTUAL FUNDS 648,424.15

211-000-000-008-700 LPL INVESTMENTS 48,860.00

TOTAL ASSETS 972,956.05

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

211-000-000-390-000 FUND BALANCE 957,860.22

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 15,095.83

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 972,956.05

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 972,956.05



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

211-000-000-664-000 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 6,446.50 1,319.27 (         6,446.50) .00

211-000-000-664-001 GAINS/LOSSES .00 .00 26,975.34 2,905.40 (       26,975.34) .00

211-000-000-695-200 APPROPRIATION FUND BAL. 80,000.00 80,000.00 .00 .00 80,000.00 .00

REVENUE 80,000.00 80,000.00 33,421.84 4,224.67 46,578.16 41.78

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 80,000.00 80,000.00 33,421.84 4,224.67 46,578.16 41.78

DEPARTMENT 290

211-290-000-700-000 RETIREE OPEB EXPENSE 80,000.00 80,000.00 13,620.11 2,971.77 66,379.89 17.03

211-290-000-793-000 OPEB: BANK FEES .00 .00 4,705.90 .00 (         4,705.90) .00

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 290 80,000.00 80,000.00 18,326.01 2,971.77 61,673.99 22.91

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 80,000.00 80,000.00 18,326.01 2,971.77 61,673.99 22.91

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 15,095.83 1,252.90 15,095.83



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

REFUSE FUND

ASSETS

226-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 833,230.55

TOTAL ASSETS 833,230.55

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

226-000-000-390-000 FUND BALANCE 202,212.91

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 631,017.64

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 833,230.55

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 833,230.55



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

REFUSE FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

226-000-000-600-805 REFUSE COLLECTION 1,096,425.00 1,096,425.00 1,066,846.97 (            165.00) 29,578.03 97.30

226-000-000-613-805 REFUSE CONTAINERS 1,000.00 1,000.00 15.00 .00 985.00 1.50

226-000-000-664-200 INTEREST EARNINGS 5,000.00 5,000.00 891.18 181.10 4,108.82 17.82

226-000-000-694-200 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 1,007.00 110.00 (         1,007.00) .00

REVENUE 1,102,425.00 1,102,425.00 1,068,760.15 126.10 33,664.85 96.95

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,102,425.00 1,102,425.00 1,068,760.15 126.10 33,664.85 96.95

REFUSE EXPENDITURES

226-528-000-705-000 REFUSE: CLERICAL WAGE 11,115.00 11,115.00 1,143.75 1,143.75 9,971.25 10.29

226-528-000-706-000 REFUSE: CONTRACTOR 1,047,000.00 1,047,000.00 436,598.76 87,353.89 610,401.24 41.70

226-528-000-708-001 REFUSE: THIRD PARTY EXPENSES 4,000.00 4,000.00 .00 .00 4,000.00 .00

226-528-000-717-000 REFUSE: EMPLR PAYROLL TAX 995.00 995.00 .00 .00 995.00 .00

226-528-000-956-002 REFUSE: FUND ADMIN COSTS 10,470.00 10,470.00 .00 .00 10,470.00 .00

TOTAL REFUSE EXPENDITURES 1,073,580.00 1,073,580.00 437,742.51 88,497.64 635,837.49 40.77

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,073,580.00 1,073,580.00 437,742.51 88,497.64 635,837.49 40.77

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 28,845.00 28,845.00 631,017.64 (       88,371.54) 602,172.64



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

HAAC ADVISORY COUNCIL

ASSETS

289-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 18,708.83

TOTAL ASSETS 18,708.83

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

289-000-000-390-000 FUND BALANCE 16,597.12

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 2,111.71

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 18,708.83

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 18,708.83



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

HAAC ADVISORY COUNCIL

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

289-000-000-590-000 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 2,111.71 654.77 (         2,111.71) .00

REVENUE .00 .00 2,111.71 654.77 (         2,111.71) .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 2,111.71 654.77 (         2,111.71) .00

DEPARTMENT 290

289-290-000-934-000 HAAC: DEDUCTIONS .00 .00 .00 (              53.96) .00 .00

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 290 .00 .00 .00 (              53.96) .00 .00

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 (              53.96) .00 .00

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 2,111.71 708.73 2,111.71



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

ASSETS

401-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 5,001,087.79

401-000-000-085-001 DUE TO/FROM DDA 141,142.84

TOTAL ASSETS 5,142,230.63

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

401-000-000-203-000 RETAINAGE PAYABLE 4,106.76

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,106.76

FUND EQUITY

401-000-000-390-000 FUND BALANCE 5,297,546.27

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (         159,422.40)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 5,138,123.87

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 5,142,230.63



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

401-000-000-664-200 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 4,322.88 420.25 (         4,322.88) .00

401-000-000-664-201 INTEREST EARNINGS DDA LOAN .00 .00 1,578.39 301.28 (         1,578.39) .00

401-000-000-689-001 CELL TOWER LEASE 130,000.00 130,000.00 61,286.16 12,254.43 68,713.84 47.14

401-000-000-695-200 APPROPRIATION FUND BAL. 4,730,000.00 4,830,000.00 .00 .00 4,830,000.00 .00

REVENUE 4,860,000.00 4,960,000.00 67,187.43 12,975.96 4,892,812.57 1.35

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 4,860,000.00 4,960,000.00 67,187.43 12,975.96 4,892,812.57 1.35

CEMETERY

401-276-000-938-000 CEMETERY IMPROVEMENTS 30,000.00 30,000.00 .00 .00 30,000.00 .00

TOTAL CEMETERY 30,000.00 30,000.00 .00 .00 30,000.00 .00

ACTIVITY CENTER

401-289-000-938-002 ANNEX IMPROVEMENTS 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00 .00

TOTAL ACTIVITY CENTER 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00 .00

CAPITAL IMP EXPENDITURES

401-290-000-938-000 TOWNSHIP IMPROVEMENTS 4,600,000.00 4,350,000.00 98,159.96 57,939.96 4,251,840.04 2.26

401-290-000-938-008 M59 BIKEPATHS .00 .00 1,016.37 1,016.37 (         1,016.37) .00

401-290-000-938-014 TOWNSHIP RELOCATION EXPENSES .00 150,000.00 27,433.50 27,433.50 122,566.50 18.29

401-290-000-938-015 250 W LIVINGSTON IMPROVEMENTS .00 100,000.00 .00 .00 100,000.00 .00

401-290-000-939-000 SEWER ANTICIPATION EXPENSE 100,000.00 100,000.00 .00 .00 100,000.00 .00

401-290-000-974-201 TRANSFER TO ROAD FUND .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .00 .00 100.00

TOTAL CAPITAL IMP EXPENDITURES 4,700,000.00 4,800,000.00 226,609.83 86,389.83 4,573,390.17 4.72

COMMUNITY PARKS

401-292-000-938-002 HICKORY RIDGE PARK IMPROVEMEN 35,000.00 35,000.00 .00 .00 35,000.00 .00

401-292-000-938-003 DUCK LAKE PARK IMPROVEMENT 90,000.00 90,000.00 .00 .00 90,000.00 .00

TOTAL COMMUNITY PARKS 125,000.00 125,000.00 .00 .00 125,000.00 .00

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 4,860,000.00 4,960,000.00 226,609.83 86,389.83 4,733,390.17 4.57

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 (     159,422.40) (       73,413.87) (     159,422.40)



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

FIRE CAPITAL FUND

ASSETS

402-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 6,124,639.13

TOTAL ASSETS 6,124,639.13

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

402-000-000-390-000 FUND BALANCE 6,782,179.72

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (         657,540.59)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 6,124,639.13

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 6,124,639.13



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

FIRE CAPITAL FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/18/2021     01:36PM       PAGE: 1

REVENUE

402-000-000-403-000 MILLAGE PROP TAX REVENUE 821,847.00 821,847.00 801,224.98 428.80 20,622.02 97.49

402-000-000-664-000 INTEREST EARNINGS 25,000.00 25,000.00 24,102.02 3,601.52 897.98 96.41

402-000-000-695-200 APPROPRIATION FUND BAL. .00 5,746,330.00 .00 .00 5,746,330.00 .00

REVENUE 846,847.00 6,593,177.00 825,327.00 4,030.32 5,767,850.00 12.52

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 846,847.00 6,593,177.00 825,327.00 4,030.32 5,767,850.00 12.52

FIRE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

402-290-000-942-000 VEHICLES .00 174,396.00 176,512.99 .00 (         2,116.99) 101.21

402-290-000-977-000 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 20,000.00 20,000.00 .00 .00 20,000.00 .00

402-290-000-988-001 CONSTR IN PROCESS FIRE MIL ST1 .00 2,493,666.00 888,575.27 204,540.64 1,605,090.73 35.63

402-290-000-988-002 CONSTR IN PROCESS FIRE MIL ST2 .00 3,078,268.00 7,404.33 4,636.33 3,070,863.67 .24

402-290-000-991-000 FIRE CAP: DEBT SVC PRINCIPAL 410,376.00 410,376.00 270,000.00 .00 140,376.00 65.79

402-290-000-992-000 FIRE CAP: DEBT SVC INTEREST 133,626.00 133,626.00 140,375.00 .00 (         6,749.00) 105.05

TOTAL FIRE CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 564,002.00 6,310,332.00 1,482,867.59 209,176.97 4,827,464.41 23.50

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 564,002.00 6,310,332.00 1,482,867.59 209,176.97 4,827,464.41 23.50

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 282,845.00 282,845.00 (     657,540.59) (     205,146.65) (     940,385.59)



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

ASSETS

495-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 342,150.86

495-000-000-067-800 TAXES RECEIVABLE 63,000.00

TOTAL ASSETS 405,150.86

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

495-000-000-204-000 DEFERRED REVENUE 100,000.00

495-000-000-299-000 LONG-TERM LOAN 141,142.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES 241,142.84

FUND EQUITY

495-000-000-390-000 FUND BALANCE 141,254.18

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 22,753.84

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 164,008.02

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 405,150.86



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

495-000-000-475-000 GRANT REVENUE .00 .00 4,000.00 .00 (         4,000.00) .00

495-000-000-664-000 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,080.00 1,080.00 353.01 70.94 726.99 32.69

495-000-000-694-200 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 10.00 10.00 (              10.00) .00

495-000-000-694-201 DDA EVENTS FUND .00 .00 (         3,180.00) (            370.00) 3,180.00 .00

495-000-000-694-205 FUNDRAISING 3,000.00 3,000.00 505.00 200.00 2,495.00 16.83

495-000-000-694-208 FARMERS MARKET RESERVATIONS 300.00 300.00 .00 .00 300.00 .00

495-000-000-694-302 TIF 274,000.00 274,000.00 72,534.60 (         3,901.81) 201,465.40 26.47

495-000-000-695-200 APPROP FUND BALANCE .00 20,000.00 .00 .00 20,000.00 .00

REVENUE 278,380.00 298,380.00 74,222.61 (         3,990.87) 224,157.39 24.88

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 278,380.00 298,380.00 74,222.61 (         3,990.87) 224,157.39 24.88

DDA EXPENDITURES

495-290-000-703-000 DDA: DIRECTOR 48,144.00 48,144.00 20,616.41 4,069.62 27,527.59 42.82

495-290-000-710-000 DDA: RECORDING SECRETARY 1,200.00 1,200.00 .00 .00 1,200.00 .00

495-290-000-717-000 DDA: EMPLOYER PAYROLL TAX 3,683.00 3,683.00 1,551.40 285.55 2,131.60 42.12

495-290-000-727-000 DDA: OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,500.00 1,500.00 271.93 87.23 1,228.07 18.13

495-290-000-729-000 DDA:MEETING PUBLIC ED SUPPLIES 500.00 500.00 .00 .00 500.00 .00

495-290-000-810-000 DDA: PROF SERVICES 7,000.00 7,000.00 .00 .00 7,000.00 .00

495-290-000-810-001 DDA: MASTER PLAN 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00 .00

495-290-000-810-002 DDA: CONSULTANT CASSIE BLASCY 7,200.00 7,200.00 2,400.00 600.00 4,800.00 33.33

495-290-000-810-003 DDA:  SPECIAL PROJ CONSULTANT 5,700.00 5,700.00 .00 .00 5,700.00 .00

495-290-000-820-000 DDA: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 4,500.00 4,500.00 899.00 .00 3,601.00 19.98

495-290-000-883-000 DDA: FARMERS' MARKET 6,000.00 6,000.00 515.00 455.00 5,485.00 8.58

495-290-000-903-000 DDA: ADVERTISING/PRINTING 5,000.00 5,000.00 180.00 45.00 4,820.00 3.60

495-290-000-920-000 DDA: RENT/ UTILITIES 3,000.00 3,000.00 431.65 88.55 2,568.35 14.39

495-290-000-947-000 DDA: MAINTENANCE FOUR CORNER 6,000.00 6,000.00 405.00 .00 5,595.00 6.75

495-290-000-947-401 DDA: INTEREST EXPENSE 6,500.00 6,500.00 1,578.39 301.28 4,921.61 24.28

495-290-000-948-000 DDA: FUNDRAISER EXPENSE 3,000.00 3,000.00 .00 .00 3,000.00 .00

495-290-000-948-401 DDA: PRINCIPAL EXP-BUDGET ONLY 38,752.00 38,752.00 .00 .00 38,752.00 .00

495-290-000-973-001 DDA: WEBSITE 1,000.00 1,000.00 475.00 .00 525.00 47.50

495-290-000-975-000 DDA: LANDSCAPING 2,000.00 2,000.00 .00 .00 2,000.00 .00

495-290-000-975-002 DDA: DDA SPONSORSHIPS 4,000.00 4,000.00 .00 .00 4,000.00 .00

495-290-000-975-105 DDA:CART PROJECT 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00 .00 2,500.00 .00

495-290-000-976-001 DDA: PROMOTIONS 11,000.00 11,000.00 1,195.00 75.00 9,805.00 10.86

495-290-000-976-002 DDA: ECONOMIC RESTRUCTURING 9,750.00 29,750.00 20,475.00 .00 9,275.00 68.82

495-290-000-976-003 DDA: DESIGN 40,000.00 40,000.00 474.99 474.99 39,525.01 1.19

495-290-000-976-004 DDA: ORGANIZATION 3,000.00 3,000.00 .00 .00 3,000.00 .00

495-290-000-976-100 DDA: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJ 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 .00 10,000.00 .00

TOTAL DDA EXPENDITURES 235,929.00 255,929.00 51,468.77 6,482.22 204,460.23 20.11

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 235,929.00 255,929.00 51,468.77 6,482.22 204,460.23 20.11



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/18/2021     01:36PM       PAGE: 2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 42,451.00 42,451.00 22,753.84 (       10,473.09) (       19,697.16)



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

WATER SYSTEM

ASSETS

591-000-000-001-000 CASH - CHECKING 512,644.83

591-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 30,250.86

591-000-000-009-000 CASH - DEBT 1.41

591-000-000-033-000 UTILITY RECEIVABLE WATER SYSTE 142,432.46

591-000-000-034-000 DELQ UTILITY RECEIVABLE WATER 7,329.54

591-000-000-035-000 UNBILLED RECEIVABLE WATER SYST 81,886.16

591-000-000-123-000 PREPAID EXPENSES 9,905.24

591-000-000-148-000 WATERMAINS 8,000,969.53

591-000-000-158-001 A/D WATER MAINS (         358,705.55)

TOTAL ASSETS 8,426,714.48

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

591-000-000-202-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE .02

591-000-000-202-002 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VOUCHER 21,055.77

591-000-000-202-003 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ACCRUED INT .65

591-000-000-214-000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS-INVENTORY 4,705.51

591-000-000-250-000 BONDS PAYABLE CURRENT WATER SY 66,000.00

591-000-000-300-000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND 655,000.00

591-000-000-303-000 INTEREST PAYABLE 2,653.68

591-000-000-395-000 UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 54,259.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 803,674.63

FUND EQUITY

591-000-000-375-000 MAJOR MAINT.RESERVE-RESTRICTED 131,184.40

591-000-000-376-000 EMERG.MAINT.RESERVE-RESTRICTED 77,058.94

591-000-000-377-000 CAP. IMPRV RESERVE-RESTRICTED 562,179.73

591-000-000-378-000 RESTRICTED DEBT 1.00

591-000-000-390-000 FUND BALANCE 1,030,143.29

591-000-000-390-100 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL FUND BAL 6,921,264.00

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (      1,098,791.51)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 7,623,039.85

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 8,426,714.48



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

WATER SYSTEM

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/18/2021     01:36PM       PAGE: 1

REVENUE

591-000-000-626-000 CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERE .00 .00 (     930,404.91) 89,313.70 930,404.91 .00

591-000-000-626-001 FIXED CHARGE DEBT .00 .00 969.79 .00 (            969.79) .00

591-000-000-626-002 FIXED CHARGE MAJOR MAINT .00 .00 25,071.50 12,556.25 (       25,071.50) .00

591-000-000-626-003 FIXED CHARGE CAPITAL IMPR .00 .00 47,111.39 24,319.32 (       47,111.39) .00

591-000-000-664-200 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 1.01 .00 (                1.01) .00

591-000-000-694-000 TRANSFER IN FROM OAKLAND CTY .00 .00 22,100.10 .00 (       22,100.10) .00

REVENUE .00 .00 (     835,151.12) 126,189.27 835,151.12 .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 (     835,151.12) 126,189.27 835,151.12 .00

WATER SYSTEM EXPENDITURES

591-536-000-812-000 WATER SYSTEMS .00 .00 19,666.61 2,627.97 (       19,666.61) .00

591-536-000-813-000 WATER MAINTENANCE .00 .00 50,365.38 9,331.24 (       50,365.38) .00

591-536-000-814-000 PUMP MAINTENANCE .00 .00 107,129.98 13,761.81 (     107,129.98) .00

591-536-000-815-000 SYSTEMS .00 .00 40,683.01 15,199.59 (       40,683.01) .00

591-536-000-816-000 PLAN REVIEW & PERMITTING .00 .00 3,273.86 802.48 (         3,273.86) .00

591-536-000-817-000 MAPPING UNIT .00 .00 2,574.12 82.23 (         2,574.12) .00

591-536-000-818-000 BILLING SERVICES .00 .00 3,774.50 .00 (         3,774.50) .00

591-536-000-819-000 MAINTENANCE .00 .00 6,429.62 1,371.56 (         6,429.62) .00

591-536-000-956-002 FUND ADMINISTRATION COST .00 .00 21,722.18 5,745.25 (       21,722.18) .00

591-536-000-995-000 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 .00 8,021.13 .00 (         8,021.13) .00

TOTAL WATER SYSTEM EXPENDITUR .00 .00 263,640.39 48,922.13 (     263,640.39) .00

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 263,640.39 48,922.13 (     263,640.39) .00

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 (  1,098,791.51) 77,267.14 (  1,098,791.51)



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021

CURRENT TAX COLLECT

ASSETS

703-000-000-007-000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 3,106.64

703-000-000-214-101 DUE TO/FR GENERAL FUND (             4,237.15)

TOTAL ASSETS (             1,130.51)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

703-000-000-202-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 3,927,366.14

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,927,366.14

FUND EQUITY

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (      3,928,496.65)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY (      3,928,496.65)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (             1,130.51)



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2021

CURRENT TAX COLLECT

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/18/2021     01:36PM       PAGE: 1

REVENUE

703-000-000-403-703 TAX COLLECTIONS .00 .00 (  3,927,546.49) (         1,192.83) 3,927,546.49 .00

703-000-000-664-200 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 311.34 .50 (            311.34) .00

REVENUE .00 .00 (  3,927,235.15) (         1,192.33) 3,927,235.15 .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 (  3,927,235.15) (         1,192.33) 3,927,235.15 .00

EXPENDITURES

703-290-000-793-000 TAX: BANK FEES .00 .00 1,261.50 245.00 (         1,261.50) .00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 1,261.50 245.00 (         1,261.50) .00

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 1,261.50 245.00 (         1,261.50) .00

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 (  3,928,496.65) (         1,437.33) (  3,928,496.65)



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2021
